unemployment insurance, maternity insurance, housing fund and other statutory benefits schemes, etc. will be
made in accordance with the national laws and regulations. Investee enterprises of the Group are encouraged
to further enhance the flexibility and effectiveness of their staff welfare systems.

4. Significant investment held, material acquisition and disposal

Save as disclosed in the most recent published annual report of the Group, the Group has not had any
significant investments and has not conducted any material acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries, associates
and joint ventures during the reporting period.

5. Future plans for material investments or acquisition of capital assets

Save as disclosed in the most recent published annual report of the Group, the Group does not have any
specific future plans for material investments or capital assets.

3736 INTERIM REPORT 2020Guangzhou Automobile Group Co., Ltd.

Changes in Shares and Shareholders

(I) STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHARES

Unit: share

Before change Increase/decrease in this change (+,-) After change

Number
Percentage

(%)
Issue of

new shares Bonus issue

Conversion from
contributed

capital surplus Others Subtotal Number
Percentage

(%)

I. Restricted shares 1,054,746,356 10.30 1,054,746,356 10.30
1. State-owned shares
2.  Shares held by state-owned legal

person
3.  Shares held by other domestic

entities 1,054,746,356 10.30 1,054,746,356 10.30
Including:  Shares held by domestic

non-state-owned legal
persons 1,054,746,356 10.30 1,054,746,356 10.30
Sh ares held by domestic

natural persons
4. Shares held by foreign entities

Including:  Sh ares held by overseas
legal persons

Sh ares held by overseas
natural persons

II. Non-restricted tradable shares 9,182,961,185 89.70 217,530 217,530 9,183,178,715 89.70
1. RMB-denominated ordinary shares 6,084,340,880 59.43 217,530 217,530 6,084,558,410 59.43
2. Domestically-listed foreign shares
3. Overseas listed foreign shares 3,098,620,305 30.27 3,098,620,305 30.27
4. Others

III. Total ordinary shares 10,237,707,541 100 217,530 217,530 10,237,925,071 100

Statement of changes in shares

During the reporting period, due to the conversion of convertible corporate bonds, an aggregate of 217,530 A shares
were increased.

3736 INTERIM REPORT 2020Guangzhou Automobile Group Co., Ltd.

Changes in Shares and Shareholders

(II) PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE
COMPANY

During the reporting period, the Company has not redeemed any of its listed securities. During the reporting
period, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased or sold any of the listed securities of the
Company.

(III) SHARE INTERESTS OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AND OTHER